(AS SUCCESSOR TO NEW PLAN EXCEL REALTY TRUST, INC. (THE �PREDECESSOR�))

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Restatement of Financial Statements

The Company has restated its consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007 and for the period from April 5, 2007 through
December 31, 2007 to record an impairment of the Company�s intangible assets. As described in Note 4, after undertaking an impairment
analysis, the Company determined that an impairment charge of $77.7 million (with no tax benefit) was required to reduce the carrying amount
of the Company�s intangible asset balance. The impairment charge was required due to the significant reduction in the Company�s, and its
affiliates, forecast cashflow streams derived from certain property and funds management services. Upon announcement of the ultimate parents�
liquidity and refinancing position on December 17, 2007, there was a severe market reaction which significantly impaired the Company�s and its
ultimate parents� ability to continue to grow their funds management business. The following table sets forth the impacts of the restatement on
the Company�s financial position and results of operations.

As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $99,201 $ 784,385 $ (77,676) $ 706,709

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income $ (486,956) $ (77,676) $ (564,632)

Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles $ 475,175 $ 77,676 $ 552,851

Loss from continuing operations $ (487,230) $ (77,676) $ (564,906)

Net loss $ (486,956) $ (77,676) $ (564,632)

The adjustment had no impact on cash flows. Notes 4, 5, 12, 20 and 24 to the Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated to reflect the
above restatement.

2.   Merger and Liquidation

Merger Transaction

On February 27, 2007, New Plan Excel Realty Trust, Inc. (�New Plan�), and Excel Realty Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership in which
New Plan, through a wholly owned subsidiary, was the general partner, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the �Merger Agreement�)
with Centro NP LLC (formerly Super IntermediateCo LLC) (�Centro NP�), Super MergerSub Inc. (�MergerSub�), and Super DownREIT